SEC. 5. Any future legislature may repeal or amend this act.

SEC. 6. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.
HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly.

J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 15, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 36. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to prescribe the mode of proceeding in Chancery."

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The act entitled "an act to prescribe the mode of proceeding in chancery" is hereby amended by inserting between sections sixty-four and sixty-five the following section:

Amendment.

SEC. 2. A purchaser from the United States, his heirs, assigns, or grantees (as the case may be) of land lying on a meandered river may proceed in the first instance by injunction against any other person or persons illegally obstructing the flow of water of such river, over land lying between the meander line and middle of such river, in cases where such person or persons shall have no legal or equitable right or title to such land so lying between such meander line and the middle of such river.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly.

J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 17, 1849.

NEĽSON DEWEY.

Chap 37.

An act for the distribution of school meneys.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

To make enumeration. SECTION 1. The trustees of the several school districts within the several towns in this state be and are hereby authorized to take the enumeration of the children in their respective districts, between the ages of four and sixteen years inclusive, and make return of enumeration to the school commissioners or superintendent of such towns, on or before the tenth day of April, A. D., 1849.

SEC. 2. All moneys raised by such towns for school purposes, not otherwise appropriated, during the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight, shall be distributed among the several districts of such towns, as shall have made returns of the children as provided in the first section of this act, according to the number of children

in each district so returned, as specified in the first section of this act.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 17, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An act to apropriate to William H. Sullivan the sum therein named.

Chap. 38.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senute and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to William H. Sulliwan the sum of twenty-four dollars, being an amount appropriated vanby an act of the territorial legislature of Wisconsin, approved February eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven, and not drawn.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 17, 1849.
NELSON DEWEY.

An act in relation to School District number eleven in the town of Waukesha.

Chap 39.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That it shall and may be lawful for the trustees of Maylevy tax. school district number eleven, in the town of Waukesha in Waukesha county, to levy such tax on the taxable property in said district, for the purpose of purchasing a site for a school house for said district, and for building and completing a school house thereon not exceeding three hundred dollars, and at such time or times as a majority of the legal voters of said school district present at a meeting of said school district, called by the trustees thereof for that purpose, may vote in favor of levying: said tax shall be levied and collected as is now provided by law for the collection of school taxes.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly.

J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 17, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.